
 
 

AGENDA  
 

CABINET 
 
 

Monday, 11th January, 2021, at 10.00 am Ask for: Emily Kennedy 
online Telephone: Tel: 03000 419625  

emily.kennedy@ken
t.gov.uk 

   
. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Apologies and Substitutes  

2. Declaration of Interests by Member in Items on the Agenda for this meeting  

3. Cabinet Member Updates  

4. Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 2021-25 (Pages 1 - 192) 

5. Kent & Medway Employment Task Force update - Kickstart & Apprenticeships in 
Kent (presentation)  

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Thursday, 31 December 2020 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



From:  Richard Long TD, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
 

Matt Dunkley CBE, Corporate Director of Children, Young 
People and Education 

 
To:   Cabinet – 11 January 2021 
    
 
Subject:  Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 2021-25 
 
Decision Number and Title: 20/00097 - Commissioning Plan for Education 

Provision in Kent 2021-25 
 
Key decision – It affects more than 2 Electoral Divisions 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Past Pathway of report:  CYPE Cabinet Committee – 18 November 2020 
 
Future Pathway of report: Cabinet Decision - 27 January 2021 
 

Electoral Division: All 
 

 
Summary: This report provides the Committee with the opportunity to comment on 
the Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 2021-25 prior to final 
approval by Cabinet. 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
Cabinet is asked to consider and approve the Commissioning Plan for Education 
Provision in Kent 2021-25. 
 

 
1. Introduction 
1.1 The County Council is the Strategic Commissioner of Education Provision in 

Kent.  The Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent
[...]
r Contribution 
Guidance which will include reference to the changes in the DfE guidance. 
 
2.4 The Covid-19 pandemic has impacted on the County Council’s ability to deliver new school 
places for September 2020.  The mitigation that has had to be put in place, for September 2020 was 
forecast to cost the County Council £7.9m.  Further mitigation may be required to support the 
delivery of places for September 2021. 
 
2.5  In order to drive efficiencies into the delivery programme we have revisited projects identified 
in the previous Plan.  We have managed to reduce the additional secondary school places required 
for the three-year period 2021-23 by around 13.5FE.   
 
2.6 Our latest budget figure which, includes all projects in the previous KCP, indicates a shortfall 
of £36.5m against the identified funding streams. The need to address this shortfall is already 
shaping the decision-making process around new education provision. 
 
2.7 Covid-19 has also impacted the pre-school sector financially.  While providers received their 
full free entitlement funding through the summer, and their autumn funding has been based on last 
autumn’s headcount, plus they have been able to access other Government support packages, we 
recognise the loss of parental fee income will have impacted some providers heavily, especially 
those who remained open during lockdown.  National concerns that many providers would close 
have not been realised so far, however as funding support reduces in January 2020, providers will 
need to have adjusted their cost base before then.  It is possible we will see a contraction in the 
market in the spring.  In most areas there is likely to remain sufficient supply.  We will identify 
solutions in any area where supply is not meeting demand. 
 
Legal implications 
3.1 Each project identified in the KCP will be subject to a separate consultation and decision-
making process.  The legal implications of each proposal will be identified at that time
[...]
FE of secondary provision 
and 900 temporary Year 7 places. 

As in previous years we continue to see a significant increase in the number of pupils 
requiring a specialist place in order to meet their special educational needs.  We will 
continue to address the need for high quality SEN provision within the context of the 
recommendations following the OFSTED/Quality Care SEND Inspection earlier this 
year.  Across the Plan period we plan to commission just over 700 new specialist 
places. 

It would be remis not to highlight the huge impact that the Covid-19 pandemic has 
had on education provision.  It has impacted on the County Council’s ability to deliver 
new school places for September 2020 and may well impact on the plans for 
September 2021.  The mitigation that we have had to put in put in place for 
September 2020 was forecast to cost the County Council in excess of £7.9m.  This 
needs to be noted in a climate when the CYPE budget is already under significant 
pressure.  Our latest budget figure which, includes all projects in the previous KCP, 
indicates a shortfall of £36.5m against the identified funding streams. The need to 
address this shortfall is already shaping the decision-making process around new 

Page 16



7 

 

education provision. 

Richard Long - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills  

Matt Dunkley CBE - Corporate Director for Children, Young People and 
Education  

Page 17



8 

 

3. Executive Summary 

 Purpose 3.1
The County Council is the Strategic Commissioner of Education Provision in Kent.  
This Commissioning Plan sets out how we will carry out our responsibility for ensuring 
there are sufficient places of high quality, in the right places for all learners, while at 
the same time fulfilling our other responsibilities to raise education standards and 
promote parental preference.  The Plan details our future need for education 
provision, thereby enabling parents and education providers to put forward proposals 
as to how
[...]
y 

Page 19



10 

 

this figure is 37.2%.  This has been the case for a number of years and is not 
sustainable.  It is our expectation the continuing work to improve the effectiveness of 
SEND provision and parent/carer confidence in the Local Offer will gradually move 
Kent towards the national figure of 37.2% of school aged pupils with an EHCP being 
educated in the special sector.    

Even as we work towards increasing the proportion of Kent pupils with an EHCP 
educated in mainstream schools towards the national figure, there will remain a need 
to increase specialist provision.  This could be via new special schools, the addition of 
satellites of existing special schools or the addition of specialist resourced provisions.  
In order to support the increasing number of pupils requiring SEN provision, we will 
seek developer contributions towards new SEN provision.   

 Early Education and Childcare  3.8
Early Education and Childcare in Kent is available through a large, diverse and 
constantly shifting market of maintained, private, voluntary, independent and school-
run providers, childminders and academies, all of which operate as individual 
businesses and are therefore subject to market forces.  
 
Due to the ongoing uncertainty as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, it was decided 
to produce an interim Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) for the autumn term in 
the 2020/2021 academic year. This involved different scenarios that could arise in the 
autumn term depending on what the demand for childcare is and the number of 
childcare providers that fully reopen in the autumn term and also remain sustainable 
going forward.  This interim CSA suggested that, in the unlikely event that should 
those providers who were closed during the summer term did not reopen, only 
Gravesham would see a deficit of places. 

The Early Years Sector was operating at around 41% capacity in Summer 2020, due 
to the pandemic.  This was close to the national average of 37
[...]
235 250 270 288 307 

Change in numbers 10 13 27 15 15 19 18 19 

5-10 Year 
olds 

Special Placement 1427 1655 1942 2104 2269 2437 2633 2851 

Change in numbers 94 228 287 162 164 168 196 218 

11-15 year 
olds 

Special Placement 2251 2610 2901 3196 3488 3801 4101 4422 

Change in numbers 10 360 291 295 292 313 300 321 

16-19 year 
olds 

Special Placement  915 1048 1114 1203 1314 1445 1584 1724 

Change in numbers 82 133 66 89 111 131 140 140 

20+ year olds  
Special Placement 83 115 159 204 260 337 444 588 

Change in numbers 42 32 44 45 56 76 107 144 
*figures for 2018 & 2019 are not actual figures, they are a proportion of the actual total EHCP figures. ** Figures for 2020 are actual 

  

Page 39



30 

 

Further detailed analysis of the forecast figures will inform the commissioning of 
additional special school places and SRPs to meet future need over and above those 
currently planned as set out in Figure 7.14. 

 Future Commissioning of Provision 7.12
KCC’s commissioning intentions for SEN include providing additional places for ASD 
and SEMH in mainstream schools through the establishment of SRPs, as well as 
commissioning additional specialist school places to reduce the number of children 
who attend independent non-maintained and out of County provisions. 

To meet the need for specialist places across Kent a mixture of new special schools, 
expansions of existing schools and the establishment of satellites and SRPs will be 
commissioned across Kent.  A total of 712 new places are forecast to be 
commissioned across the Plan period.  Figure 7.14 identifies the number, need type 
and district of these new school places 

Figure 7.14:  Agreed and planned additional specialist provision across Kent. 

Provision 
Proposed 
opening 

date 
Need Type District 

Total 
Potential 
Number 

of 
places 

Planned Total Places per year 
2021-22 to 2023-24 

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

Special School Places 

Satellite of 
a PSCN 
School 

2021 PSCN Ashford 24 2
[...]
iders, of 
those 42 offer breakfast clubs, 79 offer after school clubs and 58 run holiday 
playschemes. 
 

It is undisputed both nationally and in Kent that assessing the childcare market and 
ensuring sufficiency and long-term viability of provision is both complex and presents 
a significant challenge for local authorities.  In Kent, when assessing supply, the 
criteria set out in the Department for Education’s 2018 Statutory Guidance for Local 

Page 42



33 

 

Authorities is used.  This states that childcare places should be high quality, 
accessible, inclusive, affordable and sustainable, thereby able to meet the needs of 
all children and families.  The Local Authority (in Kent as commissioned through The 
Education People) is required to work with providers in making available a sufficient 
range of flexible provision, in the right geographical areas, at the right times and 
offering the right sessions to fit with both standard and atypical working patterns. 

 COVID-19 and the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment  8.3
Due to the ongoing uncertainty as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, it was decided 
to produce an interim Childcare Sufficiency Assessment (CSA) for the Autumn Term 
in the 2020/2021 academic year. This is different to previous CSAs in that it involves 
different scenarios that could arise in the Autumn Term depending on what the 
demand for childcare is and the number of childcare providers that fully reopen in the 
Autumn Term and also remain sustainable going forward.  Further information 
regarding the CSA scenarios can be obtained via the link below: 

https://www.kelsi.org.uk/the-education-people/sufficiency-and-sustainability 

In July 2020, an audit of the Early Years and Childcare Sector in Kent indicated that 
17,284 children were attending open settings. The CSA 2019 estimated that there 
were 42,653 childcare places available in the sector in the Summer Term of the 
2019/2020 academic year. This means that the Sector was operating at around 41% 
capacity in Summer 2020, which is close to the national average of 37% during the 
same period. 

 Sufficiency of Childcare Places for Children Aged 0-4 Years Old 8.4
In the context of the CSA 2020 as described in paragraph 8.3, the assessment of 
sufficiency is calculated by comparing the total available childcare supply of places 
with the forecast number of eligible children in each age group living within in each 
planning group and district. 

Analysis of historic patterns of take up show us that the majority of families access 
childcare within the same district in which they live; however, there are families who 
travel to neighbouring districts for this purpose.  The proportion of children accessing 
childcare within the district in which they live is used to interpret the extent of any 
indicative surplus or deficit in each district.  Therefore, any stated deficit of places 
may not apply in real terms.  The responsibilities of the Children and Families 
Information Service includes the fulfilment of KCC’s statutory duty to provide a 
Brokerage Service for families who are unable to find childcare to meet their needs.  
Whilst this was higher during the COVID-19 lockdown period for the children of 
Critical Workers and those who are vulnerable, outside of this unprecedented context, 
the number of brokerage cases requested has not exceeded twelve annually for 
some years now which supports the statistical evidence that there are sufficient early 
years places for families.  This is regularly monitored as, should the number of 
brokerage cases start to rise, this may be an indication of an actual deficit of locally 
accessible childcare.   

In this broad context, figure 8.1 provides an assessment of the population-based 
requirements and corresponding supply of places for 0-4 year olds incorporating all 
free entitlements and childcare funded by parents/carers or otherwise. 

Page 43

https://www.kelsi.org.uk/the-education-people/sufficiency-
[...]


History, philosophy and 
theology 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 10 0 0 0 10 36 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 14 42 

Information and 
communication 
technology 0 0 2 11 0 1 1 9 0 1 1 12 38 0 1 1 12 0 1 1 8 0 0 0 10 34 

Languages, literature 
and culture 0 0 2 30 0 0 8 13 0 0 1 21 75 0 0 1 30 0 0 0 21 0 0 0 26 78 

Leisure, travel and 
tourism 0 2 4 22 0 0 1 10 0 0 2 10 51 0 2 5 17 0 1 2 14 0 0 0 8 49 

Preparation for Life and 
Work 3 2 1 5 2 0 0 0 1 0 0 4 18 1 0 0 1 3 1 0 2 0 0 0 3 11 

Retail and commercial 
enterprise 0 4 9 6 0 3 6 9 0 2 7 2 48 0 2 7 11 1 4 6 5 0 0 0 1 37 

Science and 
mathematics 0 0 3 39 0 0 4 25 0 0 1 27 99 0 0 3 45 0 0 1 41 0 0 0 36 126 

Social Sciences 0 0 0 31 0 0 0 17 0 0 0 31 79 0 0 0 38 0 0 0 29 0 0 0 25 92 

Total 4 23 41 262 3 15 32 155 3 6 19 188 751 1 17 44 266 5 20 31 214 0 0 2 168 768 

 

 
  

P
age 52



 

 

10. Commissioning Statutory School Provision  

 Duties to provide for ages 4-16 years  10.1
The law requires local authorities to make provision for the education of children from 
the September following their fourth birthday to the end of the academic year in which 
their sixteenth birthday falls.  Most Kent parents choose to send their children to Kent 
schools.  Some parents choose to educate their children independently, either at 
independent schools or otherwise than at school (i.e. at home); others will send their 
children to maintained schools outside Kent (as Kent maintained schools admit some 
children from other areas).  Kent will offer a school place to any resident child aged 
between 4-16 years. 

A minority of young people aged 14-16 years are offered college placements or 
alternative curriculum provision, usually through school links.  Some children are 
educated in special schools or non-school forms of special education provision 
because of their special educational needs. 
   
The local authority has a statutory duty to provide full time education for pupils “not in 
education by reason of illness, exclusion or oth

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held in the online on Monday, 11 January 
2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Mrs C Bell, Miss S J Carey, Mrs S Chandler, 
Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr P J Oakford, Mr M D Payne, 
Mrs S Prendergast and Mr M Whiting 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
199. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
200. Cabinet Member Updates  
(Item 3) 
 
1) Mrs Bell reported that symptom-free Covid-19 testing had started at 12 sites 

across districts in Kent.  KCC’s Chairman, Mr Gibbens, had been one of the first 
to book at the testing site at Sidney Cooper Gallery in Canterbury and was 
interviewed by BBC Radio Kent during the test.  The Armed Forces assisted KCC 
in setting up the testing site. Further testing sites were to open so that there would 
be 2 in each district by the end of January 2021. 
 
The total number of tests conducted to 8 January 2021 was 41083 of which 450 
were positive, meaning that those people could isolate and reduce their risk of 
transmission to others. Bookings were available on the KCC website and 
bookings would also be available via a dedicated telephone line. 
 
Adult Social Care had continued to work closely with the hospital trusts and social 
care providers on discharges from hospital. There were a number of designated 
beds in care homes available for adults of any age who were Covid-19 positive 
and leaving hospital. 
 
The Kent and Medway CCG website had up to date information on the roll out of 
the Covid-19 vaccination programme.  More hospital hubs, primary care services 
and large vaccination centres were to open and services were to take 
vaccinations out to care homes and to the housebound. 
 

2) Mrs Chandler said despite unprecedented pressures on the Social Work Team, 
all families with an assigned Social Worker had been contacted to ensure that 
families continued to receive the correct level of support and assistance. KCC had 
continued to ensure that all families were provided for through the help and 
support of the Social Work Team. 
 



 

2 

KCC had only received 6 new Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children 
(UASCs) over the festive period which was considerably lower than previous 
years. However, this was a result of the closed border to France. 
 
Covid-19 testing was being conducted at reception centres which had helped to 
reduce the number of UASC kept in quarantine and had allowed for a speedier 
transition. 
 
There had been a reduction in the number of UASC as a large cohort transitioned 
to Care Leavers on 1 January 2021. 
 

3) Mr Long said the rapidly changing guidance to schools from the Department for 
Education to the evolving Covid emergency had required Education officers to 
work through Christmas to provide much needed advice and support to Kent 
schools. All mainstream primary and secondary schools were to remain closed to 
all except the children of critical workers and vulnerable children. Special Schools 
and Pupil Referral Units were to remain open to all pupils as these fall within the 
vulnerable category. A school survey revealed that there were 5162 vulnerable 
children and 16,340 critical worker children and it was expected that the numbers 
would rise. The definition of vulnerable includes those without adequate access to 
online learning, and this was also starting to have an impact. 
 
Early Years Settings, in line with government guidance, remained open to all 
pupils and had 13,899 in attendance which had dropped from the attendance 
level in December which was just over 27,000. Childminder numbers however 
remained stable.  Funding issues needed to be resolved by Government, and this 
was being pursued by KCC. 
 
Schools had a statutory duty to deliver remote learning with the minimum criteria 
set by government. There was a mix of both live and recorded teaching sessions 
as well as set time to complete tasks and assignments independently. KCC were 
providing advice and support to schools to ensure that they delivered the best 
education possible in the circumstances. Ofsted were to inspect schools where 
there were significant concerns about safeguarding or the quality of remote 
learning. 
 
Secondary schools were to prioritise home learning to exam year groups and 
other year groups would be included as resources allowed. 
 
KCC distributed laptops and tablets to all our children in care. The DfE had 
provided 3563 devices and 502 4G routers to Kent and these were deployed to all 
children with a social worker and vulnerable Year 10 children within maintained 
schools. Academies had their own allocation. The DfE aimed to deliver 1million 
devices by the end of the academic year. 
 
Secondary and Special Schools and Pupil Referral Units had started to receive 
their test kits, and some had started to use these to test staff and pupils who are 
attending site. 
 
Government had announced that exams will be cancelled this year and Ofqual 
(The Office of Qualifications and Examinations Regulation) would be consulting to 
determine the best way forward. 



 

3 

 
4) Mr Payne said the messages around transition and exports via Dover and 

Eurotunnel were well recognised but were worth repeating. HGVs needed to have 
a Kent Access Permit before coming into Kent and proceeding to the ports.  
Similarly, the French government had insisted on Covid-19 testing ahead of 
journeys taking place.  
 
Due to further lockdown restrictions Highways site meetings were not taking place 
with third parties and all communications were to take place via telephone, email 
or post. Customer enquiries would still be dealt with but the timescales for 
response could be longer.  Kent Highways continued to operate. 
 
Direct debits for collection of KCC Travel Saver and Travel Saver Plus cards had 
been suspended for January and February and would be reviewed in March 
2021. 

 
Enforcement of HGV fly parking around the county’s channel ports came into 
force. Information had been given to the haulage community and it was hoped 
that there would be an improvement for residents. 
 

5) Miss Carey said that all 18 waste and recycling centres were open 7 days a week, 
with slots being booked online or by telephone up to a month in advance. Around 
60% of slots were being taken but there was variation in use between sites. It was 
not considered that restrictions of the number of visits were necessary as it was 
reported that there was plenty of space between vehicles and careful cleaning 
was taking place between slots. 
 
Waste transfer stations which processed kerbside collections from districts were 
operating under extended hours, in order to deal with the extra volume of waste 
from households over the Christmas period as well as staffing issues for district 
councils and traffic issues due to the end of EU transition period. 
 
KCC was to host an interactive online conference on the theme of reducing 
carbon emissions in existing homes. The conference was due to take place on 3 
consecutive mornings from 26 January 2021 and would cover best practice in 
retrofitting energy efficiency measures. 
 

6) Mr Whiting said that work was being done with Locate in Kent to try to ensure 
Kent was not left out of the Government's levelling up agenda. Kent had a number 
of areas of high deprivation, and it was considered important for the Government 
to recognise this when relocating departments out of London to other parts of the 
country. 
 
The London Resort had submitted its application for a Direct Consent Order, or 
DCO, to Government. KCC was supportive of this huge project, which had the 
potential for massive economic benefit to Kent. However, there were specific 
areas of concern including transport and environmental matters. Work would 
continue with the development company and KCC was to make a formal 
submission to the DCO. 
  



 

4 

The Kent and Medway Growth Hub helpline had seen an increase in calls. 
Intelligence was used to help inform government of the issues businesses were 
having in Kent. Hospitality remained the most affected sector. 

The Growth Hub also reported that its conversations with businesses suggested 
many firms had stockpiled or deferred their orders to avoid any potential issues 
with transporting goods across the channel post-transition. There was an 
expectation that cross-channel traffic would start to increase  as those stockpiles 
reduced and businesses started to better understand the new customs clearance 
arrangements, 

The Rural Sector had been hit by the Covid pandemic and the extreme weather 
conditions in the past year. DEFRA reported a sharp drop in agricultural 
contribution to the UK economy, which was down by some 10% overall, with crop 
outputs down by one-fifth. The outcomes of the KCC Scrutiny Committee's Short 
Focussed Inquiry into the Farming Economy were awaited. 
 

KCC’s inaugural Infrastructure Funding Statement was live on kent.gov.uk. It was 
a summary of all financial and non-financial developer contributions that KCC had 
been involved with over the course of the financial year. The statement included 
information on Section 106, legal agreements under the Community Infrastructure 
Levy, examples of infrastructure projects delivered and planned. Provision of 
good infrastructure was considered key to unlocking Kent's potential, and the 
annual statement showed how the monies received were being spent to deliver 
that infrastructure. 

 
7) Mr Hill said that the latest lockdown had not changed the position for Community 

Services from Tier 4 restrictions.  Parks, as well as car parks, play areas and 
toilets were open.  There had been heavy usage of Public Rights of Way which 
had resulted in wear and tear in the wet weather conditions. 
 
Libraries were to continue to provide full digital services and would be offering a 
click and collect book service from 33 open libraries for 2.5 days a week.  The 
public computer provision remained suspended for staff safety reasons. Mobile 
Library Service ‘select and collect’ was to continue as would the Home Library 
Service, Prison Library Service and the postal loan service for the blind and 
partially sighted. 
 
Registration of deaths via the telephone was to continue and there had been an 
increased workload with more deaths registered. Birth registrations were paused 
while staff focus on death registration, except for in emergencies.  This was to be 
kept under review. 
 
Wedding ceremonies were suspended during lockdown except for in exceptional 
circumstances. 
 
KCC had to ‘stand up’ the Aylesford Temporary Place of Rest because of the 
pressure on mortuary facilities across the county.  The urgent requirement only 
emerged on 30th December and despite it being the Christmas period with many 
contractors away, KCC was able to stand up Aylesford in 48 hours to make it 
operational by 2pm on New Year’s Day. This was a herculean effort by partners in 
KCC and the KRF to bring forward in hours a facility which normally would take 
weeks to commission. 



 

5 

 
Trading Standards were taking on increased enforcement action as a result of 
lockdown, working with Kent Police.  This was expected to continue and it was 
anticipated that when there was full resumption of freight traffic across the 
channel, there could be a shortage of trained Trading Standards officers.  These 
were difficult to recruit and needed time to train. 
 

8) Mrs Prendergast said that an e-newsletter had been sent to residents and 
organisations. The e-newsletter gave information on lockdown and support 
available, the latest on Test and Trace, regulations for people and freight 
travelling to the EU and details of the draft Budget. Kent Communications were 
emphasising crucial actions relating to the pandemic such as symptom free 
testing.  
There was continuous review of health & safety, HR policies and guidance so that 
staff could continue to work safely, providing vital support to residents and service 
users. 
 

9) Mr Oakford said that the draft Budget was published on 6 January 2021 and it 
was felt that it was a sound and balanced budget. KCC had received a generous 
financial settlement from central government and had been able to improve the 
financial resilience of Council. However, savings would still need to be achieved 
in the coming year and the Council would need to deal with the incremental 
pressures and impact on both Adults and Children’s Services from the pandemic. 
 
The Property Team had received notice before Christmas regarding the set up of 
24 mass testing sites in Kent. Outstanding work was done over the Christmas 
period to identify and prepare sites, and persuading contractors to work. 12 of 24 
sites were operational, with the remainder due to open imminently. 
 
Thanks were given to Democratic Services, who had managed to keep the 
Council running through an extremely busy time. Thanks were given to all KCC 
staff who had worked over the Christmas period. 
 

10) Mr Gough said that there had been extraordinary challenges for KCC in the 
Christmas period.  There had been a sudden and major impact on Kent’s 
highways with French authorities stopping travel across the Channel due to 
concerns around the new strain of Covid.  Urgent support was required for those 
affected, both those who were not able to travel and communities in Kent. 
Organisations within the Council, Kent Resilience Forum, as well as private 
companies, voluntary organisations and community groups had responded and 
this work was acknowledged. Work was being undertaken to minimise any future 
disruption. 

 
201. Commissioning Plan for Education Provision in Kent 2021-25  
(Item 4) 
 
David Adams (Interim Director for Education) was in attendance for this item. 
 
1) Mr Long introduced the Kent Commissioning Plan for Education 2021-25 and 

advised that this was a ‘living’ document which sought to raise education 
standards whilst supporting what parents wanted for children’s education. 

 



 

6 

2) Mr Adams highlighted the key issues from the Plan. Work was being undertaken 
to deliver school places for September 2021, with the impact of the pandemic. 

 
3) There were significant challenges presented by a lack of information from central 

government about funding. It was reported that there was normally a 3 year rolling 
programme of funding but this had been delayed. 

 
4) There was continuing engagement and dialogue with the Department for 

Education around funding issues, demographic growth and school expansions.  
 

5) In response to questions and comments, it was noted that: 
 

 A greater proportion of school age children were being given Education, 
Health and Care plans than in many other authorities and a high proportion 
were attending special schools but work was underway to ensure in future a 
greater number could be supported within mainstream education. 

 There had been challenges for the early years sector due to the pandemic and 
the way that providers had been funded based on headcount.  KCC was 
lobbying the Department for Education to change the funding position. 

 In most districts, there was a deficiency of selective school places and as set 
out in the Commissioning Plan, further schemes were being worked on to 
produce temporary capacity. 

 
6) Resolved that the Kent Commissioning Plan for Education 2021-25 be approved. 
 
 
202. Kent & Medway Employment Task Force update - Kickstart & 
Apprenticeships in Kent (presentation)  
(Item 5) 
 
Michelle Flegg, Workforce Development Strategy Manager was in attendance for this 
item. 
 

1) The Leader introduced the update as the Chairman of Kent and Medway 
Employment Taskforce.  The Taskforce included representatives from schools, 
universities, further education colleges, representatives from the Department 
of Work and Pensions, as well as representatives from the business 
community.  The Taskforce coordinated work to respond to the employment 
crisis and pressures arising from the pandemic. 

 
2) Ms Flegg updated Members on work being done in relation to Kickstart and 

Apprenticeships in Kent.  The economic impact of the pandemic was greatest 
for young people and partnership work with other employers would help to 
mitigate the effects and provide opportunities for young people. 

 
3) The apprenticeship levy had been introduced in 2017 and KCC contributions 

equated to approximately £2.1million per year. All public sector employers 
were subject to a target requiring the creation of apprenticeship training 
opportunities for new and existing staff to the value of 2.3% of headcount. 

 



 

7 

4) There were different levels of apprenticeship training across many disciplines 
at KCC, including a social work degree programme for existing members of 
staff. 

 
5) Since 2019, all levy paying employers have been able to share a proportion of 

their levy with other employers to support apprenticeship training.  There was 
a virtual event planned for February 2021 to raise awareness of the benefits, 
mechanisms for sharing the levy and to consider the design of a collaborative 
approach. 

 
6) Kickstart Gateways were being established to support employers able to offer 

less than 30 apprenticeship placements. Kent Invicta Chamber of Commerce, 
Dover Chamber of Commerce, CXK Ltd, Sevenoaks District Council and 
Gravesham Borough Council were approved Kickstart Gateways. KCC was 
applying for Kickstart Gateway status via the Education People. 

 
7) The government’s new Kickstart scheme was to create 6-month work 

placements aimed at those aged 16 to 24 who were on Universal Credit and 
were deemed at risk of long term unemployment. The scheme placements 
aimed to develop the skills and experience of the participants. The scheme 
was to create new roles and was not to replace existing or planned vacancies.  
KCC had agreements from the DWP for 50 placement opportunities, with an 
option for this to be increased. 

 
8) In response to questions, it was noted: 

 

 Work was being done to raise awareness around skills that would be needed 
by the workforce going into the future, such as digital skills.  Green energy and 
retrofitting related jobs would be considered by the Task Force. Education 
partners were involved with the Task Force and were making sure young 
people were being skilled for future employment. 

 KCC was committed as an employer, as a Gateway and also playing a wider 
role in supporting others with Kickstart and apprenticeships. 

 
9) Resolved that the Kent & Medway Taskforce update on Kickstart & 

Apprenticeships in Kent be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 


